
I 

I 

I 

4'1 

BEFORE THE fLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CmU11SS ION 

In re: Application o( UTII.ITIES , I nc. , 
of Florida, (Orangewood ) for staff 
assisted rate case in Pasco Coun ty. 

DOCKET NO. 881321-WU 
ORDER NO. 21552 
ISSUED : 7/ 17 / 89 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition 
of t hi s matter : 

1-liCHAF:L 11cK . WILSON, CHAIRHAN 
THOI1AS M. BEARD 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER AUTHORIZ I NG TEMPORARY RATES 
I N THE EVENT OF PROTEST 

AND 

NOTICE OF' PROPOSED AGENCY ACT I ON 

ORDER SETTI NG RATES AND CHARGES AND 
DIRECT I NG CONVERSIOfoo TO GAS CHI.ORINATTON 

BY THE C0~~1ISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Pub lic Service 
Commission of its inlent to grdnt increased water rates a nd 
charges pursu ant to Section 367.081 , F lorida Statu tes , to 
Utilities , Inc. of Flor ida (Orangewood), a utility s ubject to 
t h is Commission's jurisdiction, providing water service t o t he 
public in Pasco Counly. The actions d i scussed he r e i n, 
per taining to appro val of increased final rates, adoption of 
miscellaneous service c h arges, and conversion to g as 
c h lorinat i o n a r e pre l imi n a ry i n n ature and will become f ina: 
u n less a pe r son whose interests are substant i ally affected 
files a petition Cor a hearing pursuant to rlorida 
Administrative Code Rule 25-22.029. By t h i s Order, the 
Commission also authorizes temporary rates in the ev..:nt that a 
person other than this utility files a protest of ~ he Proposed 
Agency Acti on. 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Orang ewood Wat e r System, ( .. Or angewood Sy stem .. ) a subsidiary 
of Utili t ies , Inc. of Flor1da , pro vides wat e r service t o 
Orangewood subdivision, a r esidential community of 
approximately 557 single family residences and 42 genera l 

I 

L 



r 

L 

OROER NO. 21552 
DOCKET NO. 8813 2 1-WU 
PAGE 2 

service customers in Holiday, Florida, Pasco County. Orangewood is o ne o f twenty-six water and sewe r utilities owned by Utilities, Inc. in Florida. The Orangewood System was o rga nized in 1963 and purchased by Uti 1 it ies, r nc . in 1983. Under Docket No. 830480-WU, Order No. 131 78 , issued April 9, 1984, transfer of Certificate No. 107-W to Utilities, Inc. of Florida was approved by the Commission. Year end rate base was established and all existing rates and charges were approved under that docket. 

On October 10, 1988, Util i ties, Inc. 
("utility"), applied for a staff-assisted rate Orangewood System . The Orangewood System has had cases, but its rates have been increased application o f indices. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

of Florida 
case for the 
no prior rate 
through the 

Revi ew of t he compliance hi o;to ry with the state and local health and environmental agencies and a general plant inspect ion by our staff engineer found no ma)or operati ng deficiencies with Orangewood's three interconnected wa ter treatment plants, or its distribut i on s ystem. On t-1ay 5, 1989, a customer meeting was held in the service area to allow the utility' s customers to test ify to the quality o f service provided by Orangewood a nd to inquire about any o ther issues. Approximately sixty customers attended the meeti ng, and seventeen customers test ifi ed . Although, there were no specific service problems indicated, the following ge neral comments were made. 

One customer said that he had a problem with high chlorination and asked if the situation would change with the use of gas chlorine. It is e xpected that the conversion to gas chlorination will eliminate fluctuations in chlori ~ation levels and should help reduce over chlo rination in cert ain areas of the distributi o n system. The custome r also stated that he would like to have fluoride included in the rat£' increase. No other customer expressed s uppo rt for fluoridation. 

Anothe r customer inquired about e xcessive wa t e ring of grass at the Orangewood plant s ite, and wanted t o know who was paying for it . Orangewood stated that,. , fo e aes heLic r easons, it recently sodded the yard area at its main plant site . Thereby, extra watering ~as require d to get the grass estab li s hed. This 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21552 
OOCKE1 NO. 881321-WU 
PAGE 3 

situat ion began after the test year a nd '"'as not considered a factor in the current r ate case. Although t he r e appears to be 
no problem with wha t Orangewood is doi ng , it has bee n instructed t o record al l known us age of this type . 

Based o n the compliance hi story with the state and l ocal 
health and e nviro nmenta l age nc i es . the l ack O L ope r ating 
defici e nc i es noted by Commission sla (f ' s inspection , a nd the general posi tive r esponse to qua l ity of se r v 1c e a t t he customer 
meeting, we find quality of service to be satisfacto ry . 

RATE BASE 

Using a thirteen mon t h a v e rage tes t year e nding J un e 30, 
1988, we find that the appropriate ra te base is $112 ,740. Our 
calculatio n i · displayed on Schedule No . 1 and adj us t ments are 
shown o n Schedule No . 1- A. Further detail is given below. 

Used and useful 

Although the pla"n t capacity exceeds d emand , the se rvice 
a r ea is essential ly built-out, with li ttle chance Cor growth. 
In add i tion, mosl pl a n t i s almost f ul l y deprecia l cd . Further , 
the area i s pro ne to saltwater i n trus i o n and a s low draw from the ut ility ' s three we ll s probably he lps s l ow down the rate of 
such int rusion . Based upon the discussion above , we Cind t hat 
the wa ter treatment plant a nd dis l r ibution s ysLem are 100 percen t used and usefu l . 

Proforma pl ant 

During t he t est year, the Orangewood S ystem used approximately 8 , 507 pounds of I iquid c hl orine f o r disinfection 
at a cost of $ 3 ,403. Based o n t he reported dosage rate fo r this s ystem, app r o ximately 1,049 pou nds of gas c hl orine wo uld 
be required to properly dis i n fect t he same vo l ume of water 
produced during the test year , for a n a nnual c ost J f $47 2 . l f 
gas chlorine is used i n lieu of liquid ch l ori ne , t he utility wou ld realize a cost saving of approx imate ly $2 , 931 
($3 , 403-$472 ) per year. 

Costs for equipment and o ther re Ia ted e xpenses to convert to gas chlorination are a ppr o xima1.ely $10,000. The equipment 
needed to p r ov i de gas chlorination includes du a l chlorinators , 
injection pumps and scales . Expenditures for engi nee r ing work 

I 

L 



r 

L 

oqDER NO. 21552 
DOtKET NO. 881321-WU 
PAGE 4 

t o o btai n permits from t he Department of Enviro nmental 
Regulati o n wi ll also be required . The $10,000 estimated cost 
is not exc essive when the pay back period in r e duced chemical 
cost is considered . At $2,931 per yea r, the equipmen t would be 
paid for in appro ximately 3- l/2 yea r s . 

The refore , we find it appropLiate t o r equire t h e utility to 
conve rt the Orangewood System to gas c hl o rination within ninety 

I 

days from the effective date o f this order. The appropriate 
p r o f o rma plant amount for the convers i o n i s $10,000. This 
docket should remain o pe n f or 105 d a y s from t he effective date I 
o f this order to allow monitoring by t he staff e ng ineer of t he 
utility's conversio n to gas c hl o r ination. Upo n staff ' s 
verification of c ompletion oC this conversion , th i :; docket 
shall be closed . Howeve r. i f the Or1ngcwood System i s not 
converted to gas chlor ination within 10 5 days fr om the 
effecti v e dat e of t h is o r der , staff wi 11 in form u s o t it;:. 
findings ond recommendation . 

Plant-in-Service 

By O rde r No . 13178 , issued April 9, 1984, yea r e nd rate 
base was established as $ 35 , 979 f o r this utili t y. During the 
staff audit, the utility' s general l edger wa s reviewed in o rder 
to reconcile the rate base compo ne nt values to the values 
established in said o rder. 

All compo nents were booked correctly through December 
1983 . Ho wever in 1984 two plant account s , 107 - We lls and 
Springs and 340 OCfice Furniture and Equipment, i n t he 
amounts of $ 5,699 and $ 25 <1 r espect ive ly, were ente red in the 
utility's gene r al pl a n t accou n t when they s hould h ave bee n 
entered in t he Orangewood System plant acco un t . The utility is 
aware o f this erro r a nd s ho uld make th~ app r o priate 
adjustments. We have adj usted t he Orangewood Systr m plant 
account to include thes e amo unts . 

We have traced plant addit i o n s t o invoices a nd updated 
plant acco unts through the test yea r ending June 30 , 1988. 
Those plant account s c orrmon to a l l of the u ti lity's flor i da 
water sys t e ms , have been allo cated to the Orangct~ood Sys tem ' s 
general plant acco unt based o n the number O L Equivalent 
Res tdentta l Co nnectio n s (ERC s ) t o t o tal Fl o Cida wate r s ystem . 
Profo rma pl a nt o f $ 10 ,00 0 has a l so been added to a l l ow the 
util ity to con vert the Orangewood s y s tem to gas c hlo rina tion. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORUER NO. 2 1 552 
DOCKET NO . d 81321 -WU 
PAGE 5 

The t hirteen month ave r age is $1 6 9,096 . 

The utility' s book s r eco rd a n acqui s tti o n adjustment of 
$ 39 , 0 21. As established in Or der No . 13178 , an acqui s ition 
adjustment wa s not all owe d. we have adj usted t hi s amount to 
zero . 

On the basis o f these adj ustment~ . we establish 
plant -in-se rvice, including profo r ma plant, for 1:he purpose of 
sett1 ng r ates t o be $189 , 086. 

Land 

The land o n which the water plant i s located is own ed by 
t he utility. The utility's books Lecord land v a lue at $1, 7 53. 
By Order No . 13178 , i ssued April 9, 1984, under Dockcl No. 
830480-WU, land value was established as $1, 213 t o r e f lect the 
o r ig inal cos t of land whe n i t wa s f1 r st de voted to public 
ser\• ice. We have ad justed l h e utility's booked land v a lue by 
($5 40) t o refl ect the value as establi s hed in the abo ve 
referenced o rder . 

Contri bu tions-i n - Aid-o f -Cons truct i o n ( C IACl 

Contributed plant as booked by the uli l ity was t r aced t o 
i nvo ices and tap in c harge s co llected we t e v e rifi ed with the 
utility' s tariff. CIAC h as been u pda ted t hrough the test y ea r 
end i ng June 3 0, 1988 and the t hirteen-mon t h average is 
($36 , 585 ). 

Accumul ated Deprec i ation 

The utili t y reco rded accumul a t ed deprec i c~t i on net o f 
amo rtization of CIAC and book ed annual deprt!ciation at 1.5\. 
Following the guidelines Rul e 25-30.1 10( 7 ), Fl o rida 
Administ r ative Code , we h ave rec a l c ulated accumulated 
depreciation o n plan t at 2 . 5'% through /~ arch 1984 and u sed t he 
av erage se r vice li ves JS defined by Rule 25-30 . 140(2), Flo rida 
Admini s trative Code , o n plant fr om April 19811 t hro ug h June 
1988. The t hirteen-month average is ($67,729 ) 

Amo rt1zat1on of CIAC 

Amortiza tion of C r AC ha s been updated t hro ugh June 30 , 1988 
fo llowing the guideline.; of Rule 25-30 . 1110(2) , Flo rida 

I 

L 



. ) . ) 
...._/ '- _ _, . 

r 

L 

ORDER NO . 21552 
DOCKET NO. 881321-WU 
PAGE 6 

Admini s tra t ive Code. The thirte en- month av e rage is $19 , 083. 

wo rking c a pital 

I 

we pr-efer t o u s e the ba l a nce s heet me t ho d of measuring a 
wo rking capital allowa nc e . That method ne t s curr-e nt assets and 
defe rred debits with c urrent li a bili t ies a nd defe ned credits. 
However, as this utili t y is a ~mall portion of a larger 
utility , we do no t believe it is app copria l e, fcom a cost 
benefit analysis , to allocate a balance sheet wor k i ng cap i ta l 
allowance . Instead , a o ne-eighth of Operation and Mai 1.ten a nce I 
Expens e formula appro ach has been used to Appro x imate t he 
working capital needs o f thi s divi s ion . This si mp l e formula 
should give re l iable re s ul ts , with less expense than would 
allocation of a large c omp a ny balance sheet. Using the 
one-eighth of Ope ra t ing and lola intenance Expe n s e f o rmu I a. 
worktng capital f o rth~ Or a ngewood Sys tem is $7,662. 

Based o n o ur pt e vio u s ly di scussed determina t ions and 
ad j u s t ments . we f ind t he lhi r tl!e n-monlh a verage Les t year: r:ate 
bas e t o be $ 1 12,740. 

In Order No . 197 18 , iss ue d July 2 6 , 1988 , 1..,e established 
t he leverage f o rmula t o be u s eJ in ca lc ulating ret u r ns o n 
equity f o r water J nd sl!wer u t ilities . We h a ve u s ed the capital 
structure of Or a ngewood ' s pare nt company, Uti l i t ies , Inc. of 
Florida to determine the appro priate return o n equity. Us ing 
the f o rmula app r o ved in Order No . 19718 , t he utility's 
al l owable return o n e quity i s 12. 69\ , a s shown on Schedule No. 
2. We find 12. 69\ t o be the appr o p r i a te return o n e quity. 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

The utllity' s cap1ta l s tructure includes 2'1. 4 1\ o f l o ng 
term debt a t a cos t o f 6 . 79%, 65 .08% o f comm H I equ i ty wi t h an 
allo wed return of 1 2 . 69':> . 1 . 93% o ( c u s t o mer d e pos its at a cos t 
o f 8. 00\ , a nd 6 . 65\ o f i nvestme n t t a x c r edi ts a t a c o st o i 
10 . 79\ . Base d o n these f o u r c ompo nents . the weig h ted cost o f 
c api tJl is 10.79\ we have reconc il ~d t he ut i lity ' s c a p ital 
s truc ture with the u t ility' s r a te base and find 10.79\ t o be 
t he appro pr iate r a t e o C r e turn . Ou r calcul a ti o n i s sta t ed o n 
Sche du Le t~o . 2. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21552 
DOCKET NO . 881321-WU 
PAGE 7 

Op e rat ing Revenues 

NET OPE?.ATHIG ! NCO!'IE 

Based on the utili t y' s billing analysis, t he Orangewood 
System pro vided water to 598 custome rs. The uL i 1 i ty • s booked 
test yea r revenue agrees with our revenue check based on the 
billing analysis. Therefore, we find Orangewood's test year 
revenue to be 536,212. Test year revenue is shown o n Schedule 
No. 3. Adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-A . 

Operating Expenses 

We find that the appropri a t e amount for ope rati o n and 
maintenance expense is $61,297. Utilities, Inc. of Flo rida 
owns and operates many systems in F l orida. Utility, Inc . 's 
ope rati o n and maintenance expenses are booked to inc lude 
expenses for all its Florida systems, except the loti les Grant 
System. Actua l expenses could not be identif ied for the 
Or angewood System, except t h e purchased power e xpense. We have 
a I located ope rat i o n at1d maintenance expense Cor the Orangewood 
Sy s t em based o n its percentage of ERCs to Utili ty, Inc .'s total 
Florida s y s tem. Each expense account was reviewed to determine 
those expenses that are common to a wate r system . All 
a llocations have been reviewed Cor rea sonab l e ness and prope r 
account. 

Salaries 

The Orangewood System employs a full-time o perator-
maintenance person. Employees of Utility, Inc . in t he Florida 
and Chicago o ffices handle t h e bi 11 ing and col l ection process 
for the Orangewood Sys tem . We find that an annual employee 
sa lary expense of $22, 447 i s reasonable for the ope rato r and 
the Orangewood System ' s shdre of ot he r utility rmplo y ees . 
Acco r dingly , we have allocated $ 22 ,447 for Lhi s e xpe n se. 

Chemical Expenses 

During the test year. the Orangewood System used liquid 
ch l o nne for disin(ection purposes at an estimated co s t of 
$ 3 ,403 . ~.Je have directed t h a t the utility convert the 
Orangewood System to gas chlor i naL ion at a n annua I cost of 
$472 . Chemical expense has been decreased by $2,931 to reflect 
the use of gas chlor inat i on. 

I 

L 



r 

L 

ORDER NO. 21552 
DOCKET riO. 881321-\oiU 
PAGE 8 

Rate Case Expense 

The $900 filing fee for this rate case has been amortized 
over four years, allowing $225 each year and decreasing this 
account by $675 to r emove the unamort ized portion . 

We find that all other al l ocated expenses arc r easonable 
and no adjustments have been madu . 

Operation and maintenance e xpenses are shown o n Sch edule 
No. 3-B . 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

In order to a llow t he uti ltly the oppor tuni t y to earn a 
10.79\ overall rate of retu rn, we find he proper revenue 
requirement to be $9l.O•l 8 . Ou r calcu l ation of the revenu e 
requirement is as t al l ows : 

Adjusted Rate Oase 
Rate of Return 
Return o n Investment 
Adjusted Operating Expense 
Depreci ation Expense 
Taxes Other Than lncorne 
Income Tax 
Revenue Requirement 

Water 
$11 2 , 740 
X • 1079 
$ 12 , 165 

61 , 29 7 
6,874 
5 . 6 4 1 
5, 071 

LV~Il 

Since the revenu e requirement i s $91 , 0118 , a nrl tesl yea r 
revenue is $36, 2 12 . we find the app t op riate amoun t o( revenue 
i ncrease , on an annual basis , Lo be $ 5 11, 836 . T he revenue 
r equirement is shown on Schedule No . 3. 

RATES AND TARIFF CIIARGF~ 

The Orange•-Jood System · s cur ren t rate slrucl•Jre inc l udes a 
minimum number o( gallon s wiLhin Lhe frame o f a minimum 
bi-monthly charge. ~IE: prefer the base facility/gal lonage 
charge rate structure to allow a fixed charge to .ach c u stome r 
served computed o n the customer· s s h are of fixed operating 
costs, and to allow the cost of water actually used. 

Rates 
gallonage 
anal y sis , 
design. 

have been calculated based o n test year ERCs and 
consumpti o n as deteunincd by Lhe utillLy" s billing 
using the base facility/gallonage c ha 1ge rate 

\ole fi nd t he fo llowi nl) rales, designed t:o J I l o w the 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 2 1552 
DOCKET NO. 881321- 1-IU 
PAGE 9 

utility the o ppo rLuni ty to r ecover i ts e xpenses of $78 , 883 and e arn a 10.79\ return o n its Orangewood System invesLment , to be f air and reasonable . Sch~du les of the Orangewood System ' s present r ates and r ate structure, and the r iltes a nd ra te structu r e approv ed he r ei n are as fol l ows : 

\'later 
Bi-morilhTY Rates 

Residen tia l a nd Gene r al Service 

First 8,000 g a llo ns 
All ove r 8 ,000 gallo n s 
(per 1, 000 gallo n s ) 

Present 
$ 8 . 53 

. 26 

Apotoved RaLes 
Bi-monLhly Rates 

Residential and Gene r a l Serv i ce 

~ase Facility Charge 
t-teter Sized 
5/8 X 3/tl " 

1" 
1 l/2 " 

2 " 
3 " 

~proved 
$ 13 . 58 

33 . 95 
67. 90 

100 . 64 

4" 
6 " 

Gallonage charg~ 
(pe r 1,000 gallons) 

217 . 28 
339 . 50 
679 . 00 

.79 

The appro ved r ates and r ate sLructure s h al l be effective for serv i ce rendered on or after Lhe sLamped approva I date o n t he revtsed tariff s heeL ::; . The revi sed tariff s he ,"LS w i l l be approved upon ou r Sta(f ' s vcrif i ca li o n t hal t he La r i ff ::; ace consi sten t with our dccisi'ln and thaL t he proposed c ustome r notice is adequale. 

SERV l CE_ t!_VJ\ ll.i\0 ll.l TV CHARGES 

The Ora nge•.-~ood SysL~m 1 .; 
c urrent plan s f or expansi o n. 
c harges are lS follows : 

LoLa lly built o ut 
Current se tvi ce 

and has no 
availability 

l 

L 



r 

I 

L 

ORDER NO. 21552 
DOCKET NO. 881321-WU 
PAGE 10 

5/8 X 1/4 " 
1" 

Tapping Fees 
$ 65 

125 

We find it approp ri ate that the e xi sti ng c haryes r emai n i n 
effect . 

MI SCELLANEOUS SERVI CE CHARGES 

Presently, the Orangewood System does not have 
miscel laneo us service charges . Based on our a nalysis of the 
labor and mate rial s requ ired for these se rvi ces , t he fol l o wing 
miscel laneous service charges h a ve been determined to be 
reasonable and consistent wi th Conunission policy as stated i n 
Rule 25-30.345, Florida Admini st rative Code. According l y, we 
find it appropr iate to authorize mi sce llaneou s service c harges 
as fol lows : 

In itial Connection 
No r ma l Connect i o n Charqe 
Vi o l ation Recd nnection Charge 
Premi ses Vi sit Charge 

Approved Charge 
$15.00 
$15 .00 
$1 5 . 00 
$10 . 00 

A definition of each charge is pro vided for clarification: 

Initial Connection 
service initiation aL a 
previously . 

This c harge 
location where 

would be levied fo r 
service did not exist 

No rmal Connecti o n Th is charge wo uld be l e vied for 
trans f er of se rvice to a new c u sLomcr a ccou nt at a previo u s l y 
served l ocation o r reconnection of serv i ce s ubs equent to a 
customer reque~ted d i s connection. 

Vi o la t i on Reconneclion - This cha rge would be levied p rior 
to r econnect i o n of a n existing (.Ustomer after disconnection of 
service for cause acco rding to Rule 25-3 0.320(2) , Florida 
Administrative Code , including a de l inquenc y in bill pJyment. 

Premises Visit Charge (In l.i e u of DisconneCtiOn) Thi s 
charge would be l evied when a se rvt ce representative visits a 
premises for the purpose of di scontinuing serv i ce for 
nonpayment of a due and co llectib l e bill and does. not 
discontinue service because the custome r pays Lhe serv i ce 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

0 7 

ORDER NO . 21552 
DOCKET NC . 881321-WU 
PAGC ll 

representative or otherwise make::; satisfactoq• arrangements to 
pay the bi 11. 

These miscellaneous service charges shall be effective for 
service r endered on or after the stamped approva 1 date on the 
rev i sed tariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets wi 11 be 
approved upon our staff's verificati o n that the tariffs are 
consistent with our decision and that the proposed customer 
notice is adequate. 

TEMPORARY RATES 

Utilities, Inc. of Florida, is hereby autho rized to collect 
the approved r ates for its Orangewood System s ubject to refund, 
should a protest be filed by .1 nyone other tha n the u t ility, 
with the requirement t hat the utility post a bond, or sec o.~ re a 
letter of credit in the amo unt of $64,552, or enter an escrow 
agreement p r ior to the implementation of the rates. Thts order 
will propose a prospecti ve i nc rease in water rates. A timely 
protest c o uld delay what may otherwise be a JU Stifiable rate 
increase, resulting 'in a loss o f r evenue. The ut ility is 
autho rized to implement thes e rates o nly a ft er providing the 
security for a refund and afte r Staff ' s approval of t he revised 
tariff sheets . Should a refund be required, the refund will be 
with interest purs uant to Rule 25-30.360 , F l orida 
Administrative Code. 

Based o n the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Pu blic Service Commiss ion that the 
application of Utiliti es , Inc. of Florida (Orangewood}, for a 
staff-assisted r ate case is granted as se t o ut in the body of 
this order . It is further 

ORDERED that the provisi o ns of this o rder , issu e d as 
proposed agency action, shal l become (ina! un les s an 
app r opr1ate petition, in the f o r m prescribed by Florida 
Administrative Code Rule 25-22 . 036, i s rece ived by the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting at his office, 
located at 101 East Gaines Street. Tall ahassee , Florida 
32399-0870 , by the c l ose of busi ness o n ;,ugust 7, 1"189 . I t is 
further 

ORDERED t ha t each o f 
app r oved in every respect. 

the specif i c 
It i s further 

findings herein are 

l 

L 



r 

( 

L 

ORDER NO. 21552 
DOCKET NO. 881321-WU 
PAGE 12 

ORDERED that all matters contained herein o r attached 
hereto , whether i n the form of discourse or schedules are, by 
this reference . specifically inco rporated herein. I t is further 

ORDERED that Utilities, Inc. of Fl orida ( Orangewood ), shall 
ma ke appropriate adjustments to its plan t accoun ts numbers 107 
and 340 to accurately reflect entr i es into to Or angewood plant 
account. It i s f urther 

ORDERED that Utilities. Inc. of Florida shall convert its 
Orangewood system to gas chlorination within 90 days o f the 
effective date of t h is Order . I t i s further 

ORDERED t hat . in the even t that gas chlo rination is not 
provided within 105 days of the effective date of this Order, 
Commission staff will in fo r m u s of 1ts fi ndings and 
recommendat i o ns . It i s further 

ORDERED that, if this 
charges approved he re in 
revised tariff s heets' h ave 
Commission. It i s f ur t her 

order becomes final, Lhe r ates and 
shall not become ~((active until 
been filed wi t h a nd approved by t h is 

ORDERED that, in the event thi s order becomes f ina 1, the 
utility shall implement the rates and c harges set forth and 
approved he r ein after the effect ive dale of this order , and 
that s uch r ates and c h arges s ha ll be effective fo r service 
rendered taken on o r after the stamped approval date of t h e new 
tariff sheets. It is further 

ORDERED that , in the event this order becomes fi nal. the 
utility shall notify each affected customer of the i ncrea sed 
rates and approved charges and explain the r easons for such 
increased rates and approved charges . Th~ form of this notice 
shall be submitted to this Commission for prior approval. It 
is further 

ORDERED that after August 8, 1989, this Comm. ssion s hall 
issue e1ther a notice o f further proceedings or an o rder 
acknowledging that the provisions of this order have b ecome 
fanal i f all cond i tions have bean satisfied . [t is furthe r 

ORDERED that in the event a substantial ly affected person, 
other than Lhe utility , pro L~sts t hi s proposed agency action. 
the utility may implement the rates herein a pp rovPd under the 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21552 
DOCKET NO. 881321-WU 
PAGE 1: 

terms and conditions set fort h in t he body o f t hi s order. Th is 
portion of t h is order is not i zsued as proposed age nc y action. 
I t is further 

ORDERED that in the event that t h is o rder becomes fi nal, 
and a l l other obligations hereunder have been performed, Docket 
No . 88132 1-WS shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the 
t h is J7rh day of 

(SEAL ) 

DAS 

Florida Public Service Conunissio n, 
1989 

STEVE TRlBBLE, Director 
Division of Records & Repo r ting 

by~· ~i{~~_;¥=-r=~ . .;-· =--:­chief Bureau or Records 

NOT ICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flo r ida Public Service Conunission is required by 
Section 120 . 59(4 ). Florida Statutes , to notify parties of a ny 
admi nistrative hearing or judicia l r ev i e w of Commission o r ders 
t hat i s available unde r Sections 120 . 57 o r 17.0.68 , F l orida 
Statutes , as well as t he p rocedu res and time l i mits t hat 
app ly . This notice should not be const rue d to mean al l 
requests for a n administra t ive hearing or judicial review wi 11 
be granted or result i n the relief sought . 

As identified in the body of this order , ou r act ion setti ng 
r ates a nd c harges and di r ecting conversion to gas chlorination 
is preliminary in natu re and will not become ef fective or 
final, except as provided by Rule 25-22.029, F l orida 
Admini strat ive Code. Any person whose substanti a l interests 
are affected by the action propos ed by this o rder may fi l e a 
petition for a formal proceeding, as pro vir:led by Rule 
25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code , in the form provided 
by Rule 25-22 .036(7)(a) and {f). Florida Adminis t rative Code. 
This petition must be r eceived by the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting at hi s office at 101 East Gaines St reet, 
Tallahassee , florida 32 399 - 0870 , by the close of b usiness o n 

r 

L 



r 

( 

L 

ORDER NO. 21552 
DOLKF.T NO. 881321-WU 
PAGE 1<1 

August 7, 1989 . In th~ absence o f such a peLiLion , this order 
shall become effective August 8, 1989 , a::. provided by Rule 
25-22.029(6) , florida fldrninistraLive Code , and as refl ected in 
a subsequent o rder. 

Any object i l)n or ptotest filed 111 this docket before the 
issuance date of this order I S con sidered abandoned unless it 
sat i sfieS the Corego1ng condtuons and IS rem:wed wt.thin the 
specified protest peri od. 

If the relevant portion 0 1 this o r der becomes final and 
effective on August 8, 1989, any party adverse ly affected may 
request judictal review by the Florida Sup r eme C-:>u r t in the 
case of an elect ri c , gas or telephone utility or by the first 
District Court of Appeal trl the c.:~~;c of a water or sewer 
~til1ty by filing a notice of appeal with t he D•rector, 
D;. vis1on of Records and Repo r Ling and Ci I inq a copy of the 
notice of appeal and the f1ling t e~ wtth Lhe apptopriatc> 
court. Thts filing must be cornp lcted wi t hin thirty (30) d ays 
o f the eLfective dale oi this orde r, pu rsuant to nulc 9 . ll0, 
Florida Rules of AppcllJte Procedure. The notice of appea l 
must be in the form specif ied in Rule 9 . 900 ( a ), !"lorida Rules 
of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party advetsely affected by Lhe Commiss i o n' s final 
action in this matter rndy request : I) reco nsidcraLton o f lhe 
decisi on by filing a motion for reconsideration with the 
Directo r, Division of Reco rds a nd Rcrw r Linq within fifteen (1 5 ) 
days of the issuance O l t hi s o rde r in Lhe Coun p r cscri l)ed by 
Rule 25-22 . 060 , fl orida Adrni nistrativc Code ; o r 2 ) judicial 
revi ew by the Florida Supreme Cou r' in the case oi an electric , 
gas or telephone ut1ltly o r the F 1rsL DtstricL Court of Appeal 
in the case of a wa cr o r sewer uti I i t y by f i It nq a notice of 
appeal •..JiLh the Direc o r, Division of Reco r ds and Repo rti ng and 
filing a copy of the no tice o f appeal and the 1 i I ing f ee wit~ 
the approprta e cout This Liling must be corrplcted \•ithin 
thirty (30) days aftet Ltle IS S UiiOCC OL Lhis OtdCr, pllrSuant tO 
Rule 9 .1 l0, Florida Rules o t Appellatt' Procedu r e . The notice 
of appeal mu s t be in Lhe fo rm spec i fied in Rute 9.900( a ), 
Florida Rules of Appe lltt e Procedure. 

I 

I 

I 



CU.• :;&000 llA T H STS TEll 

SC•E:lUlE Of IIATU R,\IE lASE 

IES! TEAR £~1)£0 .'IJU 30, 19M 

UTI ITT PLAJIT I N S(RYIC£ 

l AI<D/NON • OEPREC I AB lE ASS£ T S 

PUNT HELD fOR HIIURE USE 

ACOUI Sl T ION AOJUSTKENT 

C.II.J.P. 

C.I.A. C. 

ACCI.MJLATED DEPUCJ,UIDI 

-

AIQI lilA T I ON Of ACOU IS IT I ON AD JUS 1 liEN! 

AIO!TilATION Of C.I.A.C. 

looOR( IhC CAPITAl Allo.IAJIC£ 

IIA T ER RA IE SASE 

s:J!El!Ulf h'1). 1 

DOCXET NO.U1321·W 

-

TEST YEAR COMH. ADJUST. aALANCE 

PER UTili If TO UIIL. BAL. PER COOl. 

115, 75S A S 70, 341 $ 

1, 753 B <S40) 1,213 

0 

39,021 c <39,021) 0 

0 0 

(36,64S>D 60 <36,SISS) 

<Z9,5salE ( 37,541) (67,7Z9) 

0 0 0 

o r 19,053 19,053 

0 c 7,662 7,662 
. . .... ..... .. .... . ..................... ........ ........ .... . 

s 92,996 $ 19,744 112 , 740 ............... 
·····~--········ 

............... 

-

"'CO 
>O ;:o 
C)(') O 
tll:>:M 

t'l::;l 
~8 

"" z zo 
o · 

CD N 
CD t-o 
t-VI 
WVI 
NN 
t-
1 

<: 
c 

-



I ) 

{o .r-' 

r 

( 

L 

ORDER NO . 31552 
DOCKET NO. 881321-WU 
PAGE 16 

UTILITIES INC OF FLORIDA (ORANGEWOOD) 
SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 

A. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 
1. To ref I ect ba 1 ance per Order No. 13178 

under Docket No. 830480-WU 

2. To re flect 13-rnonth average general plant 

3. To reflect proforma pl ant 
for gas chlorination 

4. To refl ect 13-month 
average adjustment 

B. LAND 
TO""reflect balance per 
Order No . 13178 under 
Docket No. 830480-WU 

C. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 
To re f1 ect ba 1 ance per Order 
No. 13178 under Docket No. 
830480-WU 

D. CONTRIBUTIOtlS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) 
To reflect 13-month average adjustment 

E. ACCUI·lJLATED DEPRECIATION 
1. To reflect balance per Order NO. 13178 

under Docket No . 830480-WU and staffs 
calculated accumulated depreciation 
through June 30, 1988 

2. To reflect 13-month average for 
general plant 

3 . To reflect 13-month average 

14ate r 
$D'S! 

55,303 

10,000 

(915) 

p0.341 

($540) 

($39,021 ) 

$ 60 

(29 ,428) 

(10,453) 

2,040 
1$37 .84ll 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDE R NO. 2 1552 
DOCKET NO . 881 321 -~ru 
PAGE 17 

F. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 
To reflect balance per Order No. 13178 
under Docket No . 830480-WU and staffs updated 
calcul ated 13-mon th average amorti zation 
of CIAC 

G. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 
To reflect staff's recommended 
working capi tal allowance of 
one-eighth of 0 & t1 expense 

$ 19,083 

$ 7,662 

r 

L 



OIWII:EWOCXI 11A lU SYS IEM 

SCKEME Of CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

TEST fUJI EJiOED .'1.11/E 30, 1958 

S!IOIII· TERM DEBT 

PRE HUED EOUI TT 

OJSTOMU DEPOSITS 

CCHION EllUl TT 

IMSIK!NT TAX CREDITS 

DEfEUED TAXES 

OTHER 

TOIAL 

RANI:E OF REASOII.ULENESS 

IETUl~ 011 EOUI TT 

CMRALL RATE OF RETURN 

s 

-

SCHEDULE N0 .2 

DOCCET N0 .871065·W 

BALANCE CCJ04. ADJUST. BALANCE PU<.ENT IIE IGHTED 

PER UTILITY TO UTIL . BAL. PER CCJ04. OF TOIAL COST COST 

496,663 $ (469,143) s 27,525 24.41X 6.79X 1.66% 

0 D 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 

0 D o.oox o.oox o.oox 

2, 180 0 2, 180 1.93% 8.00X 0.151 

1,Jll,ll65 (1,250,493) 73, 372 65.08% 12.69% 8 .261 

146,469 (138,968) 7,501 6.65% 10.79X o.nx 

42,219 ( 40,057) 2,162 1.92% o.oox o.oox 

0 0 0 o.oox o.oox o.oox 

2,011,401 $ (1,898,661) s 112,740 100.00% 10.79X 

LOll HI ~H 

11.69X 03.69X 

10.141 11.44X 

-

0:> N 
Q) ..... 

..... 1.11 
w 1.11 
N N ..... 
I 
~ c 

-



011Alo~£\o1CCO IIA!El SYSTEM 

SC~EDUlE OF IIAIER OPERATING INI:OME 

IESI TE.U EIOllED JUliE JO, 19U 

OPEIIAII~G lEVUUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION Alo'll IIAINIENA~CE 

OEPitEC IA IION 

IJOtlllAIION 

TAIIES OIHU IIWI INI:OME !AllES 

I NI:OME I AllES 

TOTAl OPElAIING EXPENSES 

OPERAT ING INCCME/(lOSS) 

IIAIU tAlE BAU 

tAlE OF UfiJlj 

-

IESI YEAR 

PU UIILITT 
............... 

36,212 A 
................ 

64,903 B 

0 c 

0 

5,997 D 

5, 739 E 
............... 

' 76,639 

··············· 
(40,427) ' .................. 
92,996 

·43.47X 

COHII. ADJUST. 

10 UIIL. 8AL. 

··············· 

' ................ 

(3.606) 

6,874 

0 

o.n7> 

(668) 

............... 
an 

................ 

( 873) . -. ...... .-:•••••• 

C0111. ADJUST. 

IESI TW 
............... 

36,212 F 
............... 

61 , 297 

6,874 

4,270 G 

5,071 
................ 

' n,512 
................ 

(41,300) ............... 
112,740 

· )6.6)X 

-
SCHEDUlE N0.3 

DOCKET NO.a513li·IIIJ 

COI01. ADJUST. BAL.ANCE 

FOR lhCREASE PER COI01. 
. .............. .................. 

54,836 91,048 
............... ··············· 

D 61,297 

D 6,874 

D 0 

1,371 5,641 

0 5,071 
.................. ............... 

1,371 78,883 
............... ............... 

53,465 12,165 ............... . .............. 
112,740 

10.79X 

-

-



~ . 

r 

I 

l 

ORDER NO . 21552 

DOCKET 110. 881321-\.AJ 

PAGE 20 

UTILITIES INC OF FLORIDA (ORANGEWOOD) 

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING I NCOME 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

I. to adj ust chem1cal expense to 
recommend annual expense 
for conversion to gas chlorina tion 

2. To remove unamortized portion of 
rate case filing fee 

DEPRECIATION 
To reflect test year depreciation 
expense net of amortization 
of CIAC 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
to adjust regulatory assessment 
fee to 2.5: of test year revenue 

I NCO~IE TAX 
To reflect staff's calculated 
Income tax 

OPERATING REVENUES 
To reflect 1ncrease 1n revenues 
required to meet expenses an all ow 

recommended rate of return on 
investment 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
To reflect add1tional regulatory 
assessment fee on increase revenue 

Water 

($2 ,931 ) 

(675) 

.Jjl,606) 

$6 1784 

($1 1 721), 

(668) 

$54 1836 

$1. 371 

I 

I 

I 



OIWICE\1000 \lATER STSIEM 

AliA!. TSIS Of IU.TU 0 & H EVENSES 

lEST YEAA ENDED JUNE 10, 19M 

.. 

iAI.MCE 

SCHEDUlE N0.1·8 

OOCKET NO. 871065·\AJ 

PAGE 1 Of 1 

COIOI. COIOI. 

ACCOJIIT TITlE PU IJT ll. ADJUST. tAlAIICE 
.. .. .............. ........................... ... . .......................... ................... . , ... ...... . 

SAl .UIES AIID IIACiES • EMPl OYEES 22,447 s 0 s 22,447 
SALAR IES AND IIAGES • OffiCERS 0 0 0 
PENSIONS AND BENEfiTS 1,507 0 1, 507 
MCMSED IU.IER 0 0 0 
PU~CHASEO POilU 4,474 0 4,474 
fUEl FOR PQ/ER PRCOUCTION 0 0 0 
C!I.EMICAlS 1,401 <2,931) 4n 
1\AlERIAl S AIID SUPPliES 4,m 0 4,m 
COII IRACTUAl SERVICES 8,700 0 8.700 
I ElliS 1,456 0 1, 456 
1 RA-~Sl'CIIIA T I 011 EXPENSES 1,955 0 1,955 
I NSUUNCE EXPENSE 4,454 0 4,454 

lECUI.ATORT aMIISSION EXPENSES 900 (6 75) 225 
lAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0 
HISCEllAIIEaJS EVENSES 8,814 0 8,834 

... ..... ........ ...... .... .. .. ......... . 
TOTAl 64,901 s Cl,606J s 61,297 

aaaaa a a a a aaaaa a ::~. ::a a:a aaa1aeaaa ................ 

-

-

CON 
Cl) ..... 

..... Vl 
I...>Vl 
NN ..... 
I 
~ 
c 

-


	Roll 9-619
	Roll 9-620
	Roll 9-621
	Roll 9-622
	Roll 9-623
	Roll 9-624
	Roll 9-625
	Roll 9-626
	Roll 9-627
	Roll 9-628
	Roll 9-629
	Roll 9-630
	Roll 9-631
	Roll 9-632
	Roll 9-633
	Roll 9-634
	Roll 9-635
	Roll 9-636
	Roll 9-637
	Roll 9-638
	Roll 9-639



